

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE, AND UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KARA H. STEIN
AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 751-4000

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
Counsel of Record
TODD R. GEREMIA
D. THEODORE RAVE
ANDREW D. BRADT
RAJEEV MUTTREJA
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
sestreicher@jonesday.com

March 15, 2010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

AYESHA N. KHAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
518 C Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002

RABBI DAVID SAPERSTEIN
UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM
2027 Massachusetts Avenue,
NW
Washington DC, 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STUDENT GROUPS THAT ARE OPEN TO ALL STUDENTS SERVE THE UNIVERSITY'S EDUCATIONAL MISSION, ESPECIALLY IN LIGHT OF THE HISTORY OF EXCLUSION OF RACIAL AND RELIGIOUS MINORITIES IN HIGHER EDUCATION	4
II. UC-HASTINGS MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY SET GROUND RULES FOR THE STUDENT GROUPS IT RECOGNIZES AND FUNDS TO FURTHER ITS EDUCATIONAL GOALS.....	13
III. THE NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY DOES NOT TARGET OR INFRINGE ANY POLITICAL OR RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT OR ANY GROUP'S RIGHT OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION	17
A. UC-Hastings's Nondiscrimination Policy Is Viewpoint Neutral.....	18
B. UC-Hastings Has Not Suppressed Or Censored CLS's Speech, Denied It Access To Campus, Nor Infringed On Its Right Of Expressive Association	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. UC-Hastings Has No Obligation To Subsidize CLS.....	22
2. UC-Hastings Has Not Infringed CLS's First Amendment Right Of Expressive Association	23
3. UC-Hastings's Nondiscrimination Policy Is Not An Unconstitutional Condition On CLS's First Amendment Rights.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	16, 19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	6, 16, 28
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	22
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	15
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Frank v. Ivy Club</i> , 576 A.2d 241 (N.J. 1990)	11
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	15
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2006)	13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	22
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	14, 25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17, 20, 21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	18
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	22
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	15, 22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17, 19, 23
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009)	22, 23
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-88 (2009)	26
Other Authorities	
Allen B. Ballard, <i>The Education of Black Folk: The Afro-American Struggle for Knowledge in White America</i> (1973).....	8
Nathan C. Belth, <i>A Promise To Keep</i> (1979).....	7
Michael M. Burns, <i>The Exclusion of Women From Influential Men’s Clubs: The Inner Sanctum and the Myth of Full Equality</i> , 18 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 321 (1983).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Henry L. Feingold, <i>Lest Memory Cease: Finding Meaning in the American Jewish Past</i> (1996)	7
Sally Frank, <i>The Key to Unlocking the Clubhouse Door: The Application of Antidiscrimination Laws to Quasi-Private Clubs</i> , 2 Mich. J. Gender & L. 27 (1994).....	11
Susan B. Gerber, <i>Extracurricular Activities and Academic Achievement</i> , 30 J. Res. & Dev. In Educ. 42 (1996)	10
W. Honan, <i>Dartmouth Reveals Anti-Semitic Past</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 1997.....	7
Jerome Karabel, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> (2005)	9
Stephen Lipscomb, <i>Secondary School Extracurricular Involvement and Academic Achievement: A Fixed Effects Approach</i> , 26 Econ. of Educ. Rev. 463 (2006)	10
William E. Nelson, <i>The Changing Meaning of Equality in Twentieth-Century Constitutional Law</i> , 52 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (1995).....	7, 8
Edward S. Noyes, Report of the Board of Admissions, <i>Yale Reports To The President, 1944-45</i>	7
Dan A. Oren, <i>Joining the Club: A History of Jews and Yale</i> (1985)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Robert S. Rubin, William H. Bommer & Timothy T. Baldwin, <i>Using Extracurricular Activity As An Indicator Of Interpersonal Skill: Prudent Evaluation Or Recruiting Malpractice</i> , 41 Hum. Resource Mgmt. 441 (2002).....	11
Sabeen Sheikh, <i>Improving Communication and Leadership Skills: The Impact of Extracurricular Activities on MBA Students</i> (Graduate Management Admission Council Working Paper 2009).....	10
Alessandra Stanley, <i>Court Tells Princeton Clubs They Must Admit Women</i> , N.Y. Times, July 4, 1990.....	11
Marcia Graham Synnott, <i>The Half-Opened Door: Discrimination and Admissions at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton, 1900-1970</i> (1979).....	5
Gary A. Tobin, Aryeh Kaufmann Weinberg & Jenna Ferer, <i>The Uncivil University: Intolerance on College Campuses</i> (rev. ed. 2009).....	6
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Briefing Report: Campus Anti-Semitism</i> (July 2006).....	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1919 (2006)	22
